
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 6th July, 2021 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 July 2021 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Emily Kennedy 
Online Telephone: 03000 419625 
 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (12) Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr Baker, Mr D Beaney, Ms B Bruneau, 

Mrs P T Cole, Ms S Hamilton, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr J Meade, 
Mr D Ross, Mr A Weatherhead, Mr S Webb and Ms L Wright 
 

Labour (2) Ms K Constantine and Mr B H Lewis 
 

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr D S Daley 
 

Greens and 
Independents (1) 

Mr P M Harman 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction  

2  Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 
 

3 Election of Vice-Chair  

4  Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which their interest refers and the nature of the interest being 
declared 
 

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

6  Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

7 Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  



8 Introduction to Public Health (Pages 9 - 20) 

9 Performance of Public Health commissioned services (Pages 21 - 28) 

10 Response, Restart and Recovery - Kent Drug and Alcohol Services (Pages 29 - 
42) 

11 Work Programme (Pages 43 - 46) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such items 
which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 28 June 2021 
 
 
 



 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the  on Wednesday, 10 March 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G Lymer (Chairman), Miss D Morton (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D Butler, Mr A Cook, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, Mr B H Lewis, Mr K Pugh, 
Mr A M Ridgers and Mr R H Bird 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

145.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mrs Allen, Mr Messenger, Mr Daley and Mr Koowaree, for 
whom Mr Bird was present. 

 

146.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

Miss Morton declared an interest as she was employed by Kent Community Health NHS 
Foundation Trust. 

 

147.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021  
(Item 4) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 are correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chairman subject to the following being 
noted: 
 
Minute no. 138 at point 6 should read, “In response to questions from Members, it was 
noted: 
 

 Around 300 Armed Forces personnel had been involved with the set-up of 
symptom-free testing sites in Kent but civilians were to staff sites moving 
forward.” 

 
There were no matters arising. 

 

148.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 5) 
 

1) The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs Bell, gave an 
update on the following issues: 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 
2 

 

 All 24 Covid-19 symptom-free testing sites remained open and the full list of sites 
was available on the website. Some testing sites had reduced their opening hours 
to reflect demand and to make best use of resources.  As of 5 March, 390,789 
symptom-free Covid-19 tests had been conducted. Over 2516 positive cases had 
been identified, meaning that these asymptomatic individuals were able to self-
isolate, reducing the spread of virus to others. It was recommended that people 
get tested every 2 weeks. 

  

 Kent Fire and Rescue were launching a new publication as part of their ‘Safe and 
Well’ home visit service.  The publication would be provided for around 5000 Kent 
and Medway residents on a twice-yearly basis, many of whom were 70+ years, 
had disabilities or long-term health conditions. KCC placed an advert for the ‘One 
You’ Kent service in the first edition of the magazine.  KCC would be sharing a 
half page with Medway Council for a Public Health theme in future editions. 

  

 No Smoking Day was on 10 March 2021. KCC was promoting ‘Quit for Covid’ 
with assistance from ‘One You’ services and the ‘My Quit Route’ app. Rates of 
smoking in the county had fallen from 15% in 2018 to 13.7% in 2020, a record 
low. The ‘My Quit Route’ app was available via Google, Apple stores and the 
‘One You Kent’ website. 

 

 KCC was promoting No Smoking Day via its social media channels. KCC was 
also supporting a local NHS campaign run by Kent and Medway Cancer Alliance 
to raise awareness around persistent coughs being a sign of cancer as well as for 
Covid-19. 

  

 On World Obesity Day on 4 March, the government announced £100million of 
national funding for healthier weight support services.  £70million was to be 
invested in weight management support services made available through the 
NHS and local authorities. £30million would fund initiatives to help people 
maintain a healthy weight including access to a free NHS 12-week weight loss 
plan app and continuation of the successful ‘Better Health’ marketing campaign. 
62.4% of Kent adults were classified as overweight or obese.  KCC awaited to 
hear how the national funding would be rolled out locally. 

 

 Overweight or obese children were more likely to be overweight or obese as 
adults and increasing their risk of heart disease and some cancers, while more 
young people than ever were developing type 2 diabetes. The Change4life 
campaign encouraged parents to make everyday swaps to reduce children’s 
sugar intake and were encouraged to look for the ‘Change4Life - good choice’ 
badge in shops, to download the free food scanner app and more information 
was available on KCC's website: www.kent.gov.uk/change4life 

  

 Advice and support for lifestyles changes was available on the ‘One You Kent’ 
service website: https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-
kent 

 

 There was a meeting of the Kent and Medway Health & Wellbeing Board 
scheduled for 10 March to update on the Covid-19 local outbreak control plan and 
also on the agenda was the strategic plan to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 on 
health inequalities. It was intended that this would be the focus of the Board’s 
work in the year ahead.  The report being presented would outline the progress to 
date which included scoping the data, statistical and analytical support required 
by the strategy, mapping existing activity to reduce health inequalities and 

Page 2

http://www.kent.gov.uk/change4life
https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent
https://www.kent.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/one-you-kent


 
 

 

 
3 

 

discussion as to how oversight and governance of initiatives could be brought 
together. KCC were taking over the chairmanship of the Board in May 2021. 

 

 Mr Scott-Clark’s retirement from his role as Director for Public Health at KCC had 
been announced. Thanks were given and he was wished luck for the future. 

 
2) The Director for Public Health, Mr Scott-Clark gave an update on the following 

issues: 
 

 KCC had not received details from central government regarding the ringfenced 
grant allocation for Public Health for the next financial year. This was eagerly 
anticipated as it was important for planning the way forward. 
 

 An NHS white paper had been published in February on improving social care 
entitled ‘Integration and Innovation- working to improve health and social care for 
all’.  Kent Public Health had led the way on collaborative and partnership 
arrangements with KCHFT and Tunbridge Wells & Maidstone NHS Trust.  It was 
intended that a full report would be brought to a County Council meeting. 
 

 Thanks were given to KCC staff and the Public Health teams who had worked 
tirelessly throughout the pandemic. 

  
3) Members agreed to note the updates. 
 

 

149.   Update on Covid-19 - Advice and Services (Verbal Update)  
(Item 6) 
 

1) Andrew Scott-Clark, Director for Public Health gave an update on Covid-19 and 
reported that the infection rates for Kent were in decline at 37.2 cases per 
100,000 and there had been a huge reduction in outbreaks. It was emphasised 
that lockdown measures were still in place and that close attention would be paid 
to cases in children. 
 

2) Symptom-free testing sites were to remain open until at least the middle or end of 
June and assessments were being made about continuation of testing on the 
sites. Home testing was being used more widely by schools and employers. 
 

3) The outbreak control plans were being refreshed and there would be enhanced 
contact tracing.  Where outbreaks were occurring, further analysis would be done 
looking into the reasons. 
 

4) The vaccination programme was being rolled out by the NHS and as of the end of 
February 2021, over 580,000 first doses and over 30,000 second doses had been 
administered. The record of uptake, particularly in older cohorts had been very 
good.  Work was to be done looking at uptake across communities in Kent once 
priority groups 1-9 had been offered vaccinations. 
 

5) The NHS had published a standard operating network on getting unpaid carers 
vaccinated. 
 

6) In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
4 

 

 Advice was being given through the Care Cell regarding agency staff 
working in more than one care home. 

 It was not evident where the so-called Kent variant of Covid-19 had been 
first discovered. 
 

7) It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 

150.   Response, Restart and Recovery - Children's Services  
(Item 7) 
 

1) Vicky Tovey, Head of Strategic Commissioning - Public Health gave an update to 
Members regarding the impact of Covid-19 on the mixture of mandated and non-
mandated services.  Partnership working and communications had been important 
during the pandemic. There had been a lot of communications campaigns and 
additional support provided such has hardship funding for families. 

 
2) Some services had been stopped during the pandemic such as the national child 

measurement programme, hearing and vision screening and oral health screening.  
Many of these were normally provided within schools and were therefore not able to 
proceed due to school closures. 

 
3) Where services could not be continued in person, they continued to offer a service 

digitally or many services moved to a blended offer based on assessment of risk. The 
online service offer had been increased and would likely form part of future delivery. 
Online mental health counselling services for children and young people had been 
expanded from 9 districts to 12 districts. Support was also being provided to schools 
through the School Health Service. 

 
4) In the future, there would be a ‘blended’ offer of in person and digital services.  It had 

been a key priority for there to be a ‘catch up’ on health visiting services, as later 
developmental checks had been put on hold during the height of the pandemic in line 
with national guidance. 

 
5) It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted. 

 

151.   Risk Management: Health Reform and Public Health  
(Item 8) 
 

1) Mr Scott-Clark introduced the report regarding risk management.  Chemical, 
Biological, Radiological, Nuclear and Explosive (CBRNE) risk was ever present but 
had become more prominent with the Covid-19 pandemic, which KCC had been 
managing for the last year. 

 
2) It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 

152.   Public Health Communications and Campaigns Update  
(Item 9) 
 

 
1) Jo Allen, Adult Social Care and Public Health Communications Partner gave an 

update to Members regarding communications and campaigns.  In response to the 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
5 

 

pandemic a wide range of communications and marketing material needed to be 
created and delivered, across a wide range of channels.  It had been an extremely 
busy year as messages were changed and adapted. 
 

2) Changes to service delivery with the changing restrictions during the pandemic had 
meant that non-Covid-19 messages going to the public had changed and there had 
been more focus on digital communications to advise people of changes to services. 

 
3) A key role going forward would be the management of Covid-19 outbreaks and work 

had been undertaken with Public Health to identify key priority areas linked to Covid-
19. Mental health and wellbeing, smoking and obesity would be prioritised and KCC 
were awaiting Public Health England’s advice regarding what the focus should be for 
the coming year. 

 
4) It was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 

153.   Performance of Public Health commissioned services  
(Item 10) 
 

1) Ms Tovey gave an update to Members regarding the performance of Public Health 
commissioned services. 11 of 15 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were RAG-rated 
as green, including health visitor developmental reviews which had improved from 
Quarter 2. 
 

2) There were some areas where data was not available due to the pandemic, such as 
sexual health services. 

 
3) The KPIs rated as red related to the NHS Health Check programme and the “One 

You” lifestyle services.  NHS Health Checks had not been delivered for much of the 
year due to the pandemic and capacity to deliver the programme was still limited 
within GP surgeries and in primary care. 

 
4) Further outreach work would be undertaken to improve performance with “One You” 

lifestyles services to engage new clients from quintiles one and two. 
 

5) It was RESOLVED that the performance of Public Health commissioned services in 
Q3 of 2020/21 be noted. 

 

154.   20/00132 - Bereavement Support Services in Kent and Medway- 
Procurement Update  
(Item 11) 
 

1) Laura Bush, Senior Commissioner – Public Health introduced the report regarding 
the procurement of bereavement support services in Kent and Medway. 

 
2) It was RESOLVED that the recommendations set out in the report be noted. 

 

155.   Meeting Dates for 2021/22 - For Information  
(Item 12) 
 

Members agreed to note the proposed meeting dates for 2021-22. 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
6 

 

 

156.   Work Programme 2021/22  
(Item 13) 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2020/21 be noted. 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Mote Hall Leisure Centre, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 7RN on 
Thursday, 27 May 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr Baker, Mr D Beaney, Ms B Bruneau, Ms K Constantine, 
Mr D S Daley, Ms S Hamilton, Mr P M Harman, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr A Kennedy, 
Mr B H Lewis, Mr J Meade, Mr A M Ridgers, Mr D Ross, Mr A Weatherhead, 
Mr S Webb and Ms L Wright 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

157.   Election of Chair  
(Item 3) 
 

It was proposed and seconded that Mr Kennedy be elected Chairman of the Committee. 

RESOLVED that Mr Kennedy be elected Chairman of the Committee. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Public Health in Kent County Council
June 2021

Dr Allison Duggal

Interim Director of Public Health

Kent County Council

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 8



A (very)Brief History

• There has been an Association for Directors of Public Health, or an 
equivalent, for more than 160 years

• Chadwick and Poor Law reforms – 1842

• Public Health Act 1848 followed huge ch
[...]
 EU Exit; Op Fennel

• Delivery of Symptom-free Testing (ATS)

• Enforcement

• Communications

• Education and School testing

• Surge Testing for Variants

• Napier Barracks

11

P
age 19



Couldn’t resist…..

12

P
age 20



From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 

   Allison Duggal, Director of Public Health  

To:   Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee 

   6th July 2021 

Subject:  Performance of Public Health commissioned services 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Previous Pathway: This is the first committee to consider this report. 

Future Pathway:  None  

Electoral Division: All 

Summary: This report provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
Public Health commissioned services. Twelve of the fifteen KPIs were RAG rated Green in 
the latest available quarter, one was Amber, two were Red. 

The Red KPI’s are delivery of the NHS Health Checks programme which was paused in 
delivery due to the current pandemic between March 2020 and August 2020, Public 
Health and the provider is working on a future recovery plan. The other Red KPI is One 
You Kent which was due to a reduction in outreach work by the Providers. 

Due to changes in delivery mechanisms and current performance trends experienced by 
Kent and Nationally, this Cabinet Committee paper proposes changes to two of the KPI 
targets for 2021/22.  

Recommendation:  The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is asked to 
NOTE the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q4 2020/21 and the 
proposed target changes for 2021/22   

 
1. Introduction 

 
 

1.1. A core function of the Cabinet Committee is to review the performance of services 
which fall within its remit.  

 

1.2. This report provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the 
public health services that are commissioned by Kent County Council (KCC) and 
includes the KPIs presented to Cabinet via the KCC Quarterly Performa
[...]
 

- 70% nca 
2943 

69%(r) 
4960 

75%(a) 
5391 

87%(a) 
4321 

87%(a)  

Mental 
Wellbeing 

PH22: No. and % of Live Well Kent clients who would 
recommend the service to family, friends or someone in 
a similar situation 

90% 90% 
319 

99.7% 
(g) 

308 
99.7% 

(g) 

490 
99.4% 

(g) 

401 
99.3% 

(g) 

462 
100.0% 

(g) 
 

*Coverage above 85% however quarter did not meet 95% for robustness expected for national reporting 

P
age 27



 
Commissioned services annual activity 
 

Indicator Description 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 DoT 

PH09: Participation rate of Year R (4-5 year olds) pupils in the National 
Child Measurement Programme 

97% (g) 97% (g) 93% (g) 95% (g) 95% (g) nca  

PH10: Participation rate of Year 6 (10-11 year olds) pupils in the National 
Child Measurement Programme 

96% (g) 96% (g) 96% (g) 94% (g) 94% (g) nca  

PH05; Number receiving an NHS Health Check over the 5-year 
programme (cumulative: 2013/14 to 2017/18, 2018/19 to 2022/23) 

115,232 157,303 198,980 36,093 76,093 79,583 - 

PH06: Number of adults accessing structured treatment substance 
misuse services 

5,462 4,616 4,466 4,900 5,053 4,944  

PH07: Number accessing KCC commissioned sexual health service 
clinics 

73,153 78,144 75,694 76,264 71,543 58,457  

 

 
 
Key:  

RAG Ratings  DoT (Direction of Travel) Alerts 

(g) GREEN Target has been achieved  
 Performance has improved 

(a) AMBER Floor Standard achieved but Target has not been met  
 Performance has worsened 

 (r) RED Floor Standard has not been achieved  
 Performance has remained the same 

nca Not currently available  **Relates to two most recent time frames 

 
 

 
 
Data quality note 
 
All data included in this report for the current financial year is provisional unaudited data and is categorised as management information. All 
current in-year results may therefore be subject to later revision. 

P
age 28



Response, Restart and 

Recovery

Kent Drug and Alcohol Services

Tue
[...]
their

consumption during the first lockdown.

• In the UK, the units of alcohol consumed per week increased from 10.94 to 11.25 units.

• Respondents with children, essential workers (specifically healthcare workers responsible for taking

care of individuals with COVID-19) and those whose loved ones became severely ill or died from

COVID-19, reported a greater increase in alcohol consumption during lockdown.

• Older individuals tended to increase their alcohol consumption more than younger people, from 10 to

11 units weekly, which may reflect the greater need for older people to have more stringent isolation.

Men showed a decrease in both drinking amount and severity during lockdown, while women

demonstrated the opposite trend.

• This demonstrates how the virus itself has affected alcohol consumption in those who have been

negatively affected by COVID-19.

• Kent Drug and Alcohol Services may therefore see an increase in people needing access to the

service.
Sallie S. et al. (2020) Assessing International Alcohol Consumption Patterns During Isolation from the COVID-19 Pandemic 

Using an Online Survey: Highlighting Negative Emotionality Mechanisms. BMJ Open; 26 Nov 2020; DOI: 10.1136/bmjopen-

2020-044276, cited in https://www.cam.ac.uk/research/news/one-in-three-adults-drank-more-alcohol-during-first-lockdown

P
age 40

https://www.cam.ac.uk/research/news/one-in-three-adults-drank-more-alcohol-during-first-lockdown


Impact of COVID-19 
Illicit drug use and supply

• There is little reliable national data on the impact of COVID-19 on patterns of drug use and

supply. Overall the effect of COVID-19 on patterns of drug-taking appears somewhat mixed,

with differences observed between countries (EMCDDA, 2020). It is difficult to predict whether

any trends triggered or accelerated by the pandemic will remain and become part of future

consumption patterns e.g., more interest in online drug sales.

• PHE have shared anecdotal reports of reduced purity of cert
[...]
19 

 Risk Management report (with RAG ratings) 

Page 45



Last updated: 8 June 2021  

 Work Programme  

 Public Health Performance Dashboard  

 Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications  

 
REGULAR ITEMS 
 

Meeting Item 

January 
 

 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan 

 Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications  

 Public Health Performance Dashboard  
 

March 
 

 Health Inequalities – annual 

June/July 
 

 Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications  

 Public Health Performance Dashboard  
 

September 
 

 Annual Equality and Diversity Report* this is part of the Strategic 
Commissioning Equality and Diversity, which goes to the Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Committee 

 Public Health Performance Dashboard  
 

November  
 

 Annual Report on Quality in Public Health, including Annual 
Complaints Report 
 
 

 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021
	Minutes

	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021
	Minutes

	8 Introduction to Public Health
	9 Performance of Public Health commissioned services
	Item 9 Appendix - Dashboard

	10 Response, Restart and Recovery - Kent Drug and Alcohol Services
	11 Work Programme
	HRPH work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Online on Tuesday, 6 July 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr Baker (Vice-Chairman), Mr D Beaney, 
Mrs B Bruneau, Mrs P T Cole, Ms K Constantine, Ms S Hamilton, Mr D Jeffrey, 
Mr B H Lewis, Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, Mr A Weatherhead, Mr S Webb and 
Ms L Wright 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

158.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

159.   Election of Vice Chair  
(Item 3) 
 

It was proposed and seconded that Mr Baker be elected Vice Chair. 

 

RESOLVED that Mr Baker be elected Vice Chair. 

 

160.   Declarations of Interest  
(Item 4) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

161.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021  
(Item 5) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 are correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chair. 

 

162.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021  
(Item 6) 
 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 were correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chair. 

 

163.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 7) 
 

1) Clair Bell, Cabinet Member said that she had provided updates during the Covid-19 
pandemic relating to commissioned services and KCC’s role in providing information and 
advice to residents. KCC had supported national awareness campaigns in the form of 
media releases and activity on KCC’s social media channels. 
 
KCC had supported ‘Clean Air Day’ on 17 June 2021 and the Communications Team 
had made use of national assets such as graphics and hashtags to suggest that people 
go ‘vehicle-free’ on Clean Air Day and highlighting the issue of air pollution and children’s 
health. On the day itself, messages went out around the importance of improving air 
quality all year round with links to the page on the KCC website. 
 
Mental Health Awareness Week was in May 2021 and the theme was ‘connecting with 
nature’ and was supported by services across the county, including One You Kent, 
Explore Kent and Live Well Kent. A special Members’ briefing was to be held jointly with 
the Cabinet Member for Integrated Children’s Services on mental health and wellbeing to 
assist colleagues to understand the authority’s role. It would also cover loneliness and 
social isolation which was the subject of a select committee in the past. An invitation was 
to go out to Members for 10 September. 
 
Another area covered by Public Health was encouraging safe consumption of alcohol. 
There had been concerns that due to the Covid-19 restrictions that people had been 
drinking more at home and were not aware of how much they were consuming. It was 
estimated that around 75% of people were drinking within safe limits but in Kent, almost 
300,000 people were drinking more than the recommended safe limits.  Residents were 
being encouraged to check how much they were consuming and try out an online tool at 
lowermydrinking.com 
 
In mid-June, Mrs Bell filmed some messages with Public Health Communications on 
staying well during heatwaves.  High temperatures could put vulnerable people at risk of 
suffering health issues. Messages were going out about ‘keeping an eye’ on vulnerable 
neighbours, friends and family to ensure they were keeping hydrated and their homes 
were kept as cool as possible. Reminders were given about also being Covid-19 aware 
and to think about social distancing, with suggestions about making telephone or video 
calls rather than visiting. 
 
Public Health were urging people to make testing for Covid-19 part of their weekly 
routine and to register the results so there would be a record of how many people were 
testing. Home testing kits were available online and in pharmacy so test centres had 
been scaled down. There had been 24 symptom free test centres around the county and 
around 600,000 tests had been conducted. Centres were to remain open with increased 
hours at Sessions House in Maidstone and at Eurogate Business Park in Ashford. 
 
People had been urged to undertake testing if they were planning to watch football with 
others and KCC had supported Maidstone Borough Council with communications 
regarding this as cases had risen in the area. Messages had gone out to remind people 
of their responsibility to themselves and others and messages were to be repeated until 
the day of the final match. 

http://www.lowermydrinking.com/


 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

 The remaining symptom free testing centres were in areas of high population with 
good transport links but home testing kits were available to order online with next 
day delivery. 
 

 The ‘Lower my Drinking’ app was provided by an external organisation rather 
than KCC so it was not clear whether it was available in multiple languages. 
However, work was done by Public Health around behavioural insight on how 
best to reach different communities around Kent. 

 
2) Dr Allison Duggal, Director of Public Health said there had been an increase in Covid-
19 rates which was presumed due to the Delta variant.  As of 1 July 2021, the rates for 
Kent were 137.7 per 100,000 population, 165.5 per 100,000 for the south east and 
across England, 238 per 100,000. 
 
Canterbury and Maidstone districts had outbreaks which were being dealt with by 
outbreak control teams which included KCC Public Health, Public Health England and 
the University of Kent.  Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells’ figures were above the average 
for the south east.  Cases in Maidstone had been linked to hospitality services and 
people had been encouraged to take lateral flow tests. 
 
314 cases were notified to the local ‘Test and Trace’ partnership for KCC to follow up 
with telephone calls and give advice as well as signposting to other help. 
 
KCC Public Health had been looking at adaptation of services for the ‘new normal’ and 
were helping the NHS with the vaccination effort, including behavioural insight work. Also 
being considered was assistance with delivery of booster jabs. Work was being 
undertaken to identify particular events being attended by young people and more 
broadly, looking at events happening so that these could take place in Covid-safe 
manner. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted: 
 

 It was hoped that the vaccination programme would improve but there was an 
element of chance with Covid-19 outbreaks. 
 

 KCC Public Health had been working with the University of Kent and they had 
stepped down events for the end of term. Students were advised to take a lateral 
flow test and make their way home as safely as possible. If someone had 
symptoms or had been in contact with some with Covid-19, arrangements had 
been made for them to self-isolate. Work was to continue to deal with any issues 
brought about by the new term. 

 

 Work had been done with KCHFT to engage with Traveller and Roma 
communities to get them registered with GP surgeries, signposting to maternity 
services, etc. Due to Covid-19, this had been put on hold but was being followed 
up. Members were advised that GP surgeries, maternity services, dental 
services, etc, were NHS services. 

 

 A ‘surge’ plan has been worked on with the NHS and partners looking at how 
services would be provided to tourists. 

 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
 
 

 

164.   Introduction to Public Health  
(Item 8) 
 

1) Allison Duggal, Director for Public Health presented an introduction to Public Health, 
outlining the history, overall aims, statutory responsibilities and commissioning 
responsibilities. An introduction was also given to the role and responsibilities of the 
Director of Public Health. 
 
2) An overview of the impact of Covid-19 on Kent was given and Public Health 
programmes relating to Covid-19. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

 There was a trial on giving Covid-19 and flu jabs at the same time and the 
logistics of how this could be carried out. 
 

 Commissioning of services for gambling addiction was not a statutory 
responsibility of Public Health. There was not capacity to commission a service 
during the Covid-19 pandemic but consideration would be given in the future. 
 

 The Public Health grant allocation had been the same as for the previous year, 
totalling around £69.7 Million. There was some income from NHS England, with 
whom KCC jointly commissioned sexual health services and from Kent Police 
which funded some substance misuse services. KCC Public Health’s income was 
around £2.6million.  
 

 A Public Health reserve had been maintained which was important due to 
uncertainties. Open access services were demand led and there had been 
uncertainty around NHS pay increases which was significant to Public Health as 
many of the providers were from the NHS staff and providers. 
 

 The Director of Public Health had a statutory responsibility in relation to air quality 
and KCC were part of the Kent and Medway Air Quality Partnership. There was a 
website for air quality in Kent and it was being investigated how to alert people 
who are vulnerable when there is poor air quality in a particular area. 

 

165.   Performance of Public Health commissioned services  
(Item 9) 
 

1) Vicky Tovey, Head of Strategic Commissioning (Public Health), gave an update to 
Members regarding the performance of Public Health commissioned services. Members 
were advised that national guidance had meant a number of services had been put on 
hold during the pandemic. 12 of 15 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were RAG-rated 
as green, 1 was rated as amber and 2 were rated as red. 
 
2) The KPIs relating to Sexual Health services and the NHS Health check programme 
were to be amended. The KPI relating to Sexual Health services would be changed to 
reflect the change in the way services were delivered.  The KPI relating to NHS Health 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

Checks would be changed taking into account a 5 year programme of continuous 
improvement and to bring performance back to pre-pandemic standards. 
 
3)    In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

 Some of the KPIs were set nationally and others were locally set benchmarks and 
targets. KPIs relating to lifestyle services were set by KCC on the basis of what 
was reasonable. 

 There had not been any ‘drop out’ from using a triaging system for Sexual Health 
Services. Tests had been sent out promptly and returns of the testing kits were 
followed up. 

 
4) RESOLVED that the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q4 of 
2020/21 be noted. 

 

166.   Response, Restart and Recovery - Kent Drug and Alcohol Services  
(Item 10) 
 

1) Jess Mookherjee presented to Members regarding Kent Drug and Alcohol Services. 
 
2) Prior to 2012, services had been provided through the NHS. Since the budget for the 
services had been moved to KCC, the focus of the services had broadened to include 
those who had alcohol dependency issues.  This had been an unmet need in the county. 
 
3) Before the pandemic, there had been an increase of drugs-related deaths and it had 
been anticipated that there would be an increase in demand for services during the 
pandemic. 
 
4) Illicit drug use and supply had continued during the pandemic with some shortages 
and there had been anecdotal evidence that the purity of drugs had increased. 
 
5) In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

 KCC worked closely with Kent Police on the preventative measures. 
 

 

167.   Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 
 


